
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Addy (Chair) 

Deborah Oliver (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Tijs Broeke 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Deputy James Thomson 
Jason Groves 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
Alice Ripley (External Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting Members of the public can observe this virtual public 
meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/RDKcj0RtWtk  
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 

do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 

of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/RDKcj0RtWtk


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the Professional Standards 
and Integrity Committee meeting held on the 25th of May 2022.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. REFERENCES 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
5. INTEGRITY AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE 
 

 Assistant Commissioner to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
  

 
6. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 28) 

 
7. QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 58) 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. ACTION FRAUD STATISTICS – QUARTER 1 –1ST APRIL 2022 – 30TH JUNE 
2022 

 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 
meeting held on the 25th of May 2022.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 74) 
14. REVIEW OF CITY OF LONDON POLICE JUVENILE STRIP SEARCHES JANUARY 

2019- APRIL 2022 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 
15. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 1 –1ST APRIL 2022 – 

30TH JUNE 2022 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 126) 

 



4 
 

16. PCR CASE SUMMARY AND PCR REPORTS 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 127 - 142) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 25 May 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) Committee 
held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 25 May 

2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Addy (Chair) 
Deborah Oliver (Deputy Chairman) 
Tijs Broeke 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Jason Groves 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Betts 
John Cater 
Hayley Williams 
Dermont Robinson 
Ian Younger 
James Morgan 
Claire Cresswell 
Rachel Waldron 
Pauline Smith 

- City of London Police 
- Committee Clerk 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- Police Authority Team 
- City of London Police 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith and Deputy James 
Thomson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18th February 2022 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the 
Committee’s outstanding references. 
 
RESOLVED - that the Report be noted and that the action concerning the 
Attraction Strategy be closed on the basis that the Police Uplift Programme 
(PUP), recruitment, and attraction is being scrutinised and monitored alongside 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



the Workforce Plan at the Resource, Risk and Estates (Police) Committee 
(RREC). 
 

5. Q4 STOP AND SEARCH AND USE OF FORCE UPDATE - 2021-22  
The Committee received a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police concerning Stop and Search and Use of Force in Quarter 4.  
 
After officers provided an introduction, a number of queries were raised: 
 
In response to a query concerning the differentiation in the dip sampling data, 
officers confirmed that, 20% of the samples were considered “best practice” in 
how stop and searches should be done, with the remaining 80%, whilst 
deemed professional and lawful, were not considered to be the best examples 
to utilise in a training environment. Noting Members’ interest in this ar
[...]
The Chair added that, given its topicality, it would be helpful if some 
consideration could be given to the Force’s approach to the experience of the 
victims for the emerging threat from crypto currencies and associated cases of 
fraud.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

7. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP 
(CHSCP) CHILD Q PRACTICE REVIEW  
The Committee received a Joint Report of the Commissioner of the City of 
London Police and the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
concerning the City and Hackney Safeguarding Children Partnership (CHSCP) 
Child Q Practice Review.  
 
Several Members commented that the record of the treatment of Child Q in the 
Review was very alarming, and the performance of the Metropolitan Police 
Officers involved was lamentable, with particular concerns around the 
presumption throughout that Child Q was the perpetrator, a lack of an 

Page 7



appropriate adult being present, the rationale for the strip search, namely, the 
suspicion that Child Q had been smoking/was in possession of cannabis, and, 
the finding that after the search was completed, she had been sent home on 
her own in a taxi. The learnings of this case needed to be swiftly absorbed and 
measures put in place to ensure that these types of occurrences were not 
repeated. It was vital that when the Police does have contact with children 
these interactions are dealt with properly.  
 
The Chair added that it would be beneficial if all schools in which the City 
Corporation had a remit over had a dedicated Police Officer that could be called 
upon if a similar situation arose in the future. 
 
In response to a query, officers confirmed that there had been nine recorded 
strip searches of individuals under the age of 18 by City of London Police 
Officers over the past 3 years, between 2019 and 2022. These were all males 
between 15 and 17 years old; the ethnicity breakdown was 3 black males, 2 
Asians, and 2 white southern Europeans and 2 white northern Europeans. For 
additional scrutiny, officers were carrying out a deep dive of the strip search 
data over that period, and the details would be submitted to the Committee for 
review in the autumn.  
 
Offices stressed that whilst this longer-term work was being examined, 
immediate actions and measures were being put in place as a response to the 
Review findings, these included communications and briefings to all officers, 
better preparation of custody suites, and a renewed focus on the use of 
appropriate adults. Given the limited number of strip searches of under 18s in 
an average year, it was important that officers were given the all the tools and 
knowledge available to ensure that any occurrence abided with the guidelines 
and the experience of the individuals being searched was one based on 
respect and dignity. The Chair added that as best practice, it might be optimal 
to always carry out strip searches of under 18s in a custody suite to best 
ensure compliance with the guidelines. The Force confirmed that this was the 
case currently. 
 
In response to a query, officers provided the definition of an appropriate adult; 
they added that it was important to ensure that this support was clearly 
communicated to the child; Members noted that it was not always beneficial to 
designate a teacher as an appropriate adult. Officers added that on occasion 
there were grounds for not having an appropriate adult present, but that this 
should always be by rare exception with clear a rationale outlined. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

8. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY  
The Committee received a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police concerning VAWG activity.  
 
The Chair welcomed the update as very encouraging; she asked officers to 
ensure that they were doing all they could to promote the work externally. 
 

Page 8



She added that it was important that the right portals and avenues for girls and 
women to contact the Police were established and clear; positive early contact 
between victims and the Police were critical to ensure progress in this area. 
 
A Member asked officers to ensure that they were engaged with the emerging 
plans for Destination City, particularly given the concerns of local residents that 
a likely result of the renewed drive to build up the night-time economy in the 
City, would be an increase in anti-social behaviour. 
 
A Member queried a couple of points on the Reframe the Night campaign 
posters, referring to page 108 in the agenda pack, she pointed to her 
experience as a professor at university, where a common occurrence in recent 
years was for young men to choose to not step into scenarios where young 
women were being harassed due to concerns that they themselves would be 
accused of wrongdoing.  
 
Given that the activity in this area should not just be left to the Police to respond 
to, the Chair asked officers to identify areas in which the Corporation can 
potentially help with, for instance there was currently no women’s refuge in the 
Square Mile; whilst recognising that resources would be a factor, it was vital to 
see this as a situation which required the mobilisation of various different 
agencies and departments in the City to secure a real step change. 
 
A Member added that it would be beneficial if the Police could work with and 
leverage the considerable reach and resources of the larger employers and 
business networks in the City as this was rightly a universal concern for all 
responsible organisations across the Square Mile. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

9. QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
The Committee received a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police concerning the latest position regarding activity supporting the delivery of 
the Equality and Inclusion Strategy & Action Plan. 
 
In response to a number of queries, o
[...]
10



A Member queried whether more could be done in collecting data around silent 
diversity, for example, faith. Officers responded that this data is already 
presented as part of the HR monitoring report to the RREC. 
 
The Chair asked that the target dates on KPIs needed to be finalised soon, 
given the critical need to keep things focused and on track. 
 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.   
 

10. INTEGRITY AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE  
The Committee received a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police concerning the work of the Forces Ethics and Integrity Lead, the Force’s 
Integrity Standards Board (ISB), regional and national activity of relevance, and 
the Integrity Standards dashboard and the Ethics and Integrity delivery plan for 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no public questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18th February 
2022 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES  
The Committee received a Joint Report of the Town Clerk and the 
Commissioner of the City of London Police concerning the Committee’s non-
public outstanding references. 
 

16. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 4 - 1ST JAN 2022 
– 31ST MARCH 2022  
The Committee received a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police concerning the Professional Standards Statistics for Q4.  
 

17. PCR CASE SUMMARY  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding a series of PCR 
Case Summaries, namely; 
 

Page 11



17.1 CM/05/21  
 
17.2 MI/384/21  
 
17.3 CO/47/21  
 
17.4 CO/142/21  
 
17.5 CO/273/21  
 
17.6 CO/279/21  
 
17.7 CO/284/21  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one non-public question.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE 

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

6/2022/P Item 8- VAWG 

update on activity 

A Member suggested CoLP share material and 
approaches to VAWG with some of the larger 
businesses in the City of London- with a view to using 
their networks to spread messages. 

Commissioner Complete- the 
Professionalism and 
Trust Dept is 
developing upon 
City business 
relationships, such 
as with licensed 
premises and 
hospitality 
companies to enable 
more widespread 
messaging. 

7/2022/P Item 9- Quarterly 

Equality and 

Inclusion Update 

Members suggested the Force might want to consider 
having some kind of Listening Strategy in order to 
ensure it listens to its people effectively. 

Commissioner Complete- whilst 
not a formal 
strategy, the Force 
has commenced 
training for the 
Better Listening 
campaign 
programme provided 
by the Samaritans 
and is introducing 
Listening Circles 
initially for women 
which will also be 
rolled out to male 
staff. Additionally, a 
working group has 
been established to 
help understand the 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE 

cultural reality of the 
organisation’s 
current exit 
processes. This is 
with a view to 
provide an 
understanding of 
peoples’ 
experiences and the 
necessity for 
“retention 
conversations” in 
advance
[...]
 night’, further detail can be found in Appendix 
A. 
 

• Listening Circles: 
The Professionalism and Trust department has now established a 
programme of Listening Circles for women in the organisation, these will 
commence in September in 2022. A number of working groups have 
been completed to ensure that these run effectively and accommodate 
all female employees. These Circles will gradually evolve to include male 
colleagues, alongside the ethos of the HeforShe campaign, in addition 
they will also expand to encompass other protected characteristics such 
as Race. An infographic in relation to the opportunities which Listening 
Circles offers is included in Appendix B (please note this is a draft and 
is currently under consultation with our working group and staff 
networks). 
 

• Learning and Recommendations: 
The organisation is committed to learning, both from inside and outside 
of the organisation to improve upon the service it provides to the public 
by maintaining the very highest standards of professional behaviour. 
As a consequence, the Professional Standards Department (PSD) has 
completed a number of reviews from reports, such as Op Hotton, Child 
Q and the Police-Perpetrator Super Complaint. The learning and 
recommendations from these reports will be managed through the re-
designed Organisational Learning Forum (OLF), further detail can be 
found in Appendix A. These issues are also being reported on in more 
detail to the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee who hold 
responsibility for oversight in this area. 
 

Page 18



 

National 
 
2. Policing progress concerning VAWG continues nationally with a chief 

focus on partnership work. The CoLP remains working in close alignment 
with the NPCC (National Police Chiefs Council), including regular 
taskforce meetings to share good practice and disseminate national 
headlines. Strategic executive partnership meetings have also provided 
opportunities to shape work across broader comm
[...]
g plans: 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

• National Police Chiefs Council (NPCC) Equality & Inclusion (E&I) Plan;  

• Police Authority Board (PAB) recommendations; 

• Tackling Racism Taskforce (TRTF) recommendations; 

• Black and Minority Ethnic Action Plan, and 

• Lesbian, Gay, Bi-sexual and Transgender + (LGBT+) Action Plan.  

 

The plan is arranged in cross cutting workstreams and is regularly updated for internal 

and external review and scrutiny.  

  

Current Position  

  

b. National updates:  

The College of Policing (CoP) has developed a new Police Race Action Plan with the 

National Police Chiefs' Council (NPCC), to address the significantly lower levels of 

trust and confidence in police amongst some Black people. The Professionalism and 

Trust (P&T) team is working closely with the College of Policing EDI (Equality, Diversity 

and Inclusion) team to consider good industry practice across policing and understand 

areas with which the CoP can support the organisation to deliver the Race Action Plan. 

In addition, the CoLP has seconded a senior officer working within the NPCC Inclusion 

& Race Project Team, enabling a direct feedback avenue for any learning, 

recommendations and guidance. 

 

The P&T team has been working with specialist advisors and consulting with the Staff 

Support Networks and Associations to ensure that a diverse range of views are 

considered in the implementation of the National Race Action Plan and also the NPCC 

VAWG (Violence Against Women and Girls) Action Plan, the governance/ scrutiny for 

both of these Plans is held at the monthly Renewing and Rebuilding Trust and 

Confidence meeting, chaired by Assistant Commissioner Betts. Members will note that 

a detailed report for VAWG is included on the Committee agenda also. 

The P&T team has also supported the National Police Chiefs Council (NPCC) and 

Home Office’s Police Uplift Programme by running a pilot version of the national survey 

of Black and Blac
[...]
Professional 
Standards 
Newsletter

Developing 
Our People 
Framework

Women Only 
Personal Safety 
Training

Integrity    Professionalism    Compassion

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Professional Standards and Integrity Report Sept 2022 
 

 

CITY OF LONDON POLICE: OFFICIAL  

CITY OF LONDON POLICE: OFFICIAL  

Committee(s): 
Professional Standards and Integrity 

Dated: 
26092022 

Subject: Action Fraud Statistics – Quarter 1 –  
1st April 2022  –  30th June 2022 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1- People are safe and 
feel safe 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
 

For Information 

Report author: Det Supt Dermont Robinson / PC Ann 
Roberts Analyst - Professional Standards Department 
 

 
Please refer to Glossary provided (Appendixes) 
 
Executive Overview 
 
This document contains the statistics prepared by the Professional Standards 
Directorate and Action Fraud for the first Quarter of 2022/23 (April to June).  
 

Data Following changes to the Misconduct Regulations there are now two full 
data set years for comparative data. All logged complaints include all 
dissatisfaction.  
 
Action Fraud data is referred to in the overall figures reported in the main 
PSI report to provide an overview of the Professional Standards 
Directorate workload, however the details have been removed and 
reported separately within this document. 
 
 

Action Fraud 
complaints 

Action Fraud – a National Service – continues to generate a greater 
volume of complaints than the City of London Police. This is a very small 
proportion against the volume of Action Fraud incident reports recorded. 
 
Complaint data has seen the number of complaint cases logge
[...]
nda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 References
	6 Update on Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) activity
	Pol_65-22_COLPAB_VAWG_Update_Progress_Highlights_Appendix A
	Pol_65-22_COLPAB_VAWG_Listening_Circles_Infographic_Appendix_B

	7 Quarterly Equality and Inclusion Update
	Pol_72-22_E_and_I_Appendix_A_Highlights_E_and_I_Action_Plan
	Pol_72-22_E_and_I_Appendix_B_Networks_Map
	Pol_72-22_E_and_I_Appendix_C_Recruitment_and_Onboarding
	Pol_72-22_E_and_I_Appendix_D_Advertising_and_Communications
	Pol_72-22_E_and_I_Appendix_E_Workforce_Equality_Data_August_2022
	Pol_72-22_E_and_I_Appendix_F_KPI Measures Table
	Pol_72-22_E_and_I_Appendix_G_Our_Culture_Infographic

	8 Action Fraud Statistics – Quarter 1 –1st April 2022 – 30th June 2022
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Non-Public References
	14 Review of City of London Police juvenile Strip searches January 2019- April 2022
	15 Professional Standards Statistics – Quarter 1 –1st April 2022 – 30th June 2022
	Pol_75-22_Q4 2021-22 Police Complaints Information Bulletin - City of London

	16 PCR Case Summary and PCR Reports
	Pol_76-22_PCR_CM 8 20
	Pol_76-22_PCR_CM 8 21
	Pol_76-22_PCR_CO.59.20
	Pol_76-22_PCR_CO.133.21
	Pol_76-22_PCR_CO.357.21




Minutes of the meeting


PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Monday, 26 September 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) Committee 

held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 26 
September 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Addy (Chair) 
Deborah Oliver (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Deputy James Thomson 
Jason Groves 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Betts 

Sanjay Andersen 

Carly Humphreys  

Richard Holt 

Hayley Williams  

Dermont Robinson  

Ian Younger  

Claire Cresswell 

Alix Newbold 

 

Rachael Waldron  

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police  

- Governance Officer, Town Clerk’s Department   

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police  

- Interim Director, Police Authority Team, Town 

Clerk’s Department 

- Police Authority Team, Town Clerk’s Department  

 

  

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Tijs Broeke, Florence Keelson-Anfu and Nicholas 
Bensted-Smith.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES  

The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee meeting held on the 25th of 
May 2022.  
 



RESOLVED- That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee meeting held on the 25th of 
May 2022 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. REFERENCES  

Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the 
Committee’s outstanding references. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Report be noted.  
 

5. INTEGRITY AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE  

The Committee received an oral update form the Assistant Commissioner on 
the Integrity and Code of Ethics.  
 
The Committee discussed the importance of the newly established Listening 
Circles for women in the City of London Police and suggested that these be 
established for other protected characteristics and the concept be extended to 
the City of London Corporation.  
 
Replying to a query from a Member Officers confirmed that the Force was keen 
to work with the City of London Corporation to reach as wider audience as 
possible with regard this outreach.  
 
The Police Authority Board Chair asked for an update on proportional allocation 
of staff resource and the role of the Safer City Partnership. It was confirmed 
that qualitative and quantitative data was analysed to assess the success of the 
allocation of resources and that the Safer City Partnership was engaged 
appropriately.  
 
REVOLVED- That the update be noted.   
 

6. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an 
update on the Violence against Women and Girls activity (VAWG). The Chair 
welcomed the Temporary Chief Superintendent to their first meeting of the 
Committee and noted the positive steps taken on the introduction of the 
listening circles for women in policing.  
 
The Committee discussed the Force’s engagement with the local VAWG sector 
representatives and how the National Police Chiefs' Council analysis of safe 
spaces being incorporated into the City of London Corporation’s polices.  
 
The Committee requested further information on the implementation of internal 
inclusion policies. It was confirmed that Officers were comfortable with the 
formal disciplinary procedures but noted that issues could be caused at a 
lower-level by inappropriate behaviour and culture which needed to be 
continually challenged. Additionally, it was noted that the Force had been 



chosen as an ice breaker organisation for key actions from the National Race 
Action Plan  
 
Following a request from the Chair of Police Authority Board Officers undertook 
to review whether the establishment of a Banter Policy for the Force would be 
appropriate for the City of London Police.  
 
In response to a Member’s query it was confirmed that that an anonymised 
Staff survey for staff was completed annually and this included a reporting 
system for staff concerns regarding equality and inclusion. The Chair noted that 
staff perception of issues, even if not correct, were important to note. It was 
confirmed that the results of the survey would be presented to Members in due 
course once the Force had run the survey. 
 
The Chair noted the risk for the Force when dealing with legal but harmful 
online content, with regard to the Online Harm Bill.  
 
Following a question from the Chair Officers provided an update on the Police-
Perpetrator Super Complaint.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Quarterly 
Equality and Inclusion Update.  
 
The Committee discussed the City of London Police Public Sector Equality 
Duty report 2021, the Force’s current staff exit process and the Hate Crime 
Awareness Week.  
 
The Committee noted concerns regarding the diversity of those joining the 
Force as part of the uplift programme. In response Officers explained the 
factors affecting the diversity of those hired including the need to hire those with 
specific skill sets and the impact of the Metropolitan Police’s uplift programme 
on the demand for qualified candidates.  
 
The Committee noted that the appropriate communication of why the staff 
diversity statistics were requested was key for successful engagement.  
 
A Member requested that future report include numbers as well as 
percentages, especially for some of the protected characteristics such as 
religion and belief where possible. and for the statistics to be uniform in their 
presentation.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. ACTION FRAUD STATISTICS – QUARTER 1 –1ST APRIL 2022 – 30TH 

JUNE 2022  



The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Action Fraud 
Statistics Quarter 1, 1st April 2022 – 30th June 2022.  
 
The Chair noted the different impact to victims of online crime in comparison to 
physical crime and noted that there was a question on how many users of the 
Action Fraud system who experienced issues, did not make formal complaints.  
 
The Committee noted that education and prevention was key to successfully 
combating fraud. It was confirmed that learnings from complaints received had 
been incorporated into the requirements for the procurement of the future 
Action Fraud services. A Member noted that appropriately sensitive 
communication was key when dealing with victims of fraud.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  

There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED, that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee meeting held on the 25th of 
May 2022.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Committee meeting held on the 25th of May 2022 be approved as an 
accurate record.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES  

Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the 
Committee’s outstanding references. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Report be noted.  
 

14. REVIEW OF CITY OF LONDON POLICE JUVENILE STRIP SEARCHES 

JANUARY 2019- APRIL 2022  



The Committee received a report of the Commissioner regarding the on the 
Review of City of London Police juvenile Strip searches January 2019-2022. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

15. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 1 –1ST APRIL 

2022 – 30TH JUNE 2022  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Professional 
Standards Statistics Quarter 1 1st April 2022 30th June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

16. PCR CASE SUMMARY AND PCR REPORTS  

Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding a series of PCR 
Case Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE  

There were no questions considered in the non-public session.  
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 

THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

There was one items of urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3:45pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 


